
 

 

 

APPENDIX A1: CORRESPONDENCE 
 

WDNR Conditional Plan of Operation Approval for the Adams County Landfill Horizontal Expansion (2/14/2019) 

WDNR Incompleteness Determination for the Feasibility Report for the Proposed Adams County Sanitary Landfill 
Vertical Expansion (4/14/2023) 

WDNR Construction Documentation Approval for Phase 6 Liner, Adams County Sanitary Landfill (3/22/2024) 

Email from Colin Maus (WDNR) to Jalen Thomas (Tetra Tech) regarding Clarification on WDNR Incompleteness 
Item 4a (6/27/2025) 

Email from Drae Rogers (WDNR) to Jalen Thomas (Tetra Tech) regarding Baseline Lab Report Submittal 
Expectations (7/8/2025) 

WDNR No Objection to Expedited Plan Modification for Phasing Plan Revisions at the Adams County Sanitary 
Landfill (7/17/2025) 

 

 

 

 

 



































































































April 14, 2023 FID # 701040560
Adams County

SW/Correspondence
Mr. Charlie Kuhn
Adams County Solid Waste Department
1420 State Highway 21
Friendship, Wisconsin 53934

Subject: Incompleteness Determination for the Feasibility Report for the Proposed Adams County 
Sanitary Landfill Vertical Expansion (License #3150)

Dear Mr. Kuhn:

The Department of Natural Resources (department) has reviewed for completeness the report entitled “Feasibility 
Report, Vertical Expansion, Adams County Sanitary Landfill” dated February 7, 2023. The feasibility report was 
prepared by Ayres Associates (Ayres) on behalf of Adams County. The department received the report on 
February 13, 2023. Based on the report review, the department has determined that the feasibility report does not 
contain the minimum information required by ch. NR 512, Wis. Adm. Code. Therefore, the report is not 
complete.

In your response, please include the information described below as an addendum to the feasibility report. This 
information is intended for use by the public as well as the department in reviewing the proposed project. Be sure 
to provide a copy of all information submitted to the department to each recipient of the feasibility report as 
required by s. 289.23 (4), Wis. Stats. 

The following information must be provided in order for the department to issue a determination that the 
feasibility report is complete:

1. Noncompliance with plans or orders [s. 289.34, Wis. Stats. and s. NR 512.19, Wis. Adm. Code]: 
Provide a list identifying all other Wisconsin solid or hazardous waste facilities for which Adams County 
is named in, or solid or hazardous waste facilities which are owned by Adams County. Also provide a 
statement indicating whether the Adams County facilities are in compliance with all plan approvals and 
orders relating to all identified facilities. Section 1.1.1 of the feasibility report indicates Adams County 
owns a materials recovery facility (MRF) and a construction and demolition (C&D) landfill, and Section 
12.7 of the feasibility report indicates Adams County operates a compost facility.

2. General Submittal Requirements [s. NR 500.05, Wis. Adm. Code]:

a. Section NR 500.05(2), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a cover letter detailing the desired department 
action or response.

b. Section NR 500.05(4)(a), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide plan sheets under the seal of a licensed 
professional engineer and professional geologist.

Tony Evers, Governor
Adam N. Payne, Secretary

Telephone 608-266-2621
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463

TTY Access via relay - 711

State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg WI  53711-5397
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c. Sections NR 500.05(6) and NR 500.05(6)(c), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a revised well location 
figure (Figure 5) that depicts the correct location of the high capacity, non-potable well (WUWN 
K0311) and the private well south of the landfill office (WUWN AJ514). The figure appears to 
depict a private well located within 1,200 feet of the limits of waste, however, Section 7.1.5 of the 
feasibility report indicates there are no private wells within 1,200 feet of the limits of waste. 
Additionally, the figure should be revised so that it contains a legend for all symbols. The hollow 
circles and solid squares on the figure are not included in the legend. 

 
d. Section NR 500.05(6)(c), Wis. Adm. Code: 

 
i. Provide numbered figures. The individual PDF titles of the figures in the electronic version of 

the submittal are numbered but the figures themselves do not have numbers indicating which 
figure is which. 

 
ii. Provide a revised existing conditions plan sheet (Plan Sheet 2) that contains a legend entry 

indicating what “LM” defines. The force main near the north side of Phases 1-4 has various 
points marked “LM-“ that are not defined in the legend. 

 
iii. Provide a revised existing conditions plan sheet (Plan Sheet 2) that contains a legend entry 

indicating what “CLR-” defines. There are two areas marked “CLR-“ on the north side of 
Phases 1 and 2 that are not defined in the legend. 

 
3. Soil Borrow Sources [s. NR 504.075 and NR 512.15(2), Wis. Adm. Code]: Provide the following 

information for the proposed soil borrow source. 
 
a. Section NR 504.075, Wis. Adm. Code: Clarify if the proposed soil borrow source described in 

Section 9.1 would be used for soil barrier layer material and if the soil from the proposed soil 
borrow source would meet the requirements of s. NR 504.07(4)(a), Wis. Adm. Code. Section 8.5 of 
the feasibility report indicates the proposed vertical expansion’s final cover would consist of a GCL 
and two feet of compact general fill soil. Two feet of general fill soil would not meet the 
requirements of s. NR 504.07(4)(a), Wis. Adm. Code. 

 
b. Section NR 504.075(4)(a), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide narrative detailing the requirements of this 

code section. 
 
c. Section NR 504.075(4)(b), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide narrative and plan sheets detailing the 

requirements of this code section.  
 

d. Section NR 504.075(5)(b) and (d), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide the laboratory data for the remaining 
test pits. Appendix Q includes grain size analyses to 0.002 mm particle size for 2 samples from test 
pits 1-10, however the narrative of the feasibility report states that 17 test pits were completed.  

 
e. Section NR 504.075(5)(d), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide all required testing for the soil borrow source 

from this code section. 
 

f. Section NR 504.075(6), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide narrative and plan sheets detailing the 
requirements of this code section. 
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g. Section NR 504.075(7), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide narrative and plan sheets detailing the 
requirements of this code section if the intent is to use soil from the soil borrow source as soil 
barrier layer in final cover construction. 

 
h. Section NR 504.075(9), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide additional narrative on how the requirements of 

this code section are met. 
 

i. Section NR 504.075(10), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a copy of the county non-metallic mining 
reclamation plan and its related county approval. The plan is referenced in Section 9.1 of the 
feasibility report but is not included. 

 
j. Section NR 512.15(2), Wis. Adm. Code: Clarify if the proposed soil borrow source is needed for 

final cover construction in the proposed vertical expansion’s first phase. 
 
k. Clarify what is the solid line oriented north-south that divides the soil borrow source on plan sheets 

1-3 in Appendix R. 
 
l. Clarify what “protective cover soils” are as described in Section 9.0 of the feasibility report and 

what they would be used for. 
 
4. General Submittal Requirements [s. NR 512.05, Wis. Adm. Code]: Provide the following in an 

addendum: 
 
a. The missing information from Appendix H. The electronic feasibility submittal contains a PDF 

(titled “2017-2021”) that doesn’t appear to be in Appendix H of the physical submittal. 
 
b. Table 11-3. The electronic feasibility submittal pdf that combines all portions of the report into a 

single PDF doesn’t contain Table 11-3. 
 

5. General Facility Information [s. NR 512.07, Wis. Adm. Code]: 
  
a. Provide the design capacity and anticipated site life of the proposed vertical expansion without the 

existing landfill.  
 

b. Provide the total design capacity and anticipated site life of the proposed vertical expansion with 
the existing landfill. 

 
6. Alternative Geotechnical Investigation Program [s. NR 512.085, Wis. Adm. Code]: 

 
a. Provide a copy of the accepted alternative geotechnical investigation program (AGIP) as it was 

submitted to the department in October 2022. The department’s January 10, 2023, acceptance letter 
of the proposed AGIP requested this information be included in the feasibility report. 

 
b. Provide a discussion regarding sampling procedures and the validity of groundwater data collected 

from wells with submerged screens in the feasibility report. The department’s January 10, 2023, 
acceptance letter of the proposed AGIP requested this information be included in the feasibility 
report. 

 
c. Provide documentation/discussion that indicates a search for missing forms was conducted within 

the 1986 feasibility report, the plan of operation report that followed and subsequent liner 
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construction documentation reports. The department’s January 10, 2023, acceptance letter of the 
proposed AGIP requested this information be included in the feasibility report. The AGIP included 
information regarding well completion forms, boring log abandonment forms and well information 
forms that had not been located, particularly for the older borings and wells.  

 
7. Data Presentation [s. NR 512.11(1), Wis. Adm. Code]: Provide a revised existing conditions plan sheet 

(Plan Sheet 2) that depicts all the water supply wells with 1,500 feet of the limits of waste. Based on the 
well locations figure (Figure 5), there may be two water supply wells within 1,500 feet of the limits of 
waste.  

 
8. Waste and Leachate Characterization [s. NR 512.12, Wis. Adm. Code]:  

 
a. Section NR 512.12(2), Wis. Adm. code: Provide actual field leachate data from the existing landfill. 

No leachate data is provided in the feasibility report. . 
 

b. Section NR 512.12(3), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a revised Table 6-1 that includes maximum 
leachate generation rates with Phase 2 as partially open (similar to Table 3-3 in Appendix N) and 
Phase 6 constructed. Additionally, Section 6.2 of the feasibility report states the existing 30,000-
gallon leachate storage tank meets the requirements of s. NR 504.06(5)(o) Wis. Adm. Code; 
however, applying the maximum leachate generation rate (7,674 gallon per day) over a 4-day 
period results in an amount greater than 30,000-gallons. 

 
c. Provide a revised table from Section 6.1 of the feasibility report. The tonnages provided in the 

Section 6.1 table don’t appear to accurately reflect the amount of waste accepted at the existing 
landfill since 2019 as shown in Table 11-2. 

 
9. Existing Facility Performance [s. NR 512.13(4), Wis. Adm. Code]: 

 
a. Provide a discussion on the compliance status of the existing landfill. 
 
b. Provide a revised Section 7.2.4 that discusses volatile organic compound (VOC) detections for 

acetone (3/4/2020) and toluene (3/2/2021) at MW-1, and chloromethane (3/3/2021) at MW-31. 
 

c. Clarify why a discussion is provided in Section 7.2.4 for indicator parameter PAL exceedances at 
MW-22 but not for the other wells with indicator parameter PAL exceedances as indicated in the 
Section 7.3.1 tables. Provide a discussion on those respective exceedances at the associated wells. 

 
d. Clarify how leachate head measurements are being performed and reported. It’s not clear how a 

range of values for leachate depth such as 0 ft to 45.3 ft at head well LH-5 or 0 ft to 23 ft at head 
well LH-7 could be reported (as identified in Section 7.3.3. and Table 6-2) and still meet the 
leachate head requirement of s. NR 504.06(1)(a), Wis. Adm. Code. 

 
e. Clarify if MW-30 is an approved Subtitle D well. Section 8.7.1 of the feasibility report states that 

MW-7, MW-16, and MW-18 are the existing Subtitle D wells for the site. 
 
f. Clarify why preventive action limits (PALs) have not been calculated for well MW-9. 
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g. Provide a revised Table 6-5 from Appendix K that includes the preventive action limits (PALs) for 
wells MW-29, MW-30, MW-30P, and MW-31 that were approved in the department’s February 14, 
2019, plan of operation approval. The revised table should also indicate the PALs for those wells 
have been approved and are no longer waiting to be approved. 

 
10. Proposed Preliminary Design [s. NR 512.14, Wis. Adm. Code]:  
 

a. Sections NR 512.13(3), NR 512.14(1)(a), and NR 512.16(2)(a), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a revised 
materials balance calculation that specifies the types and quantities of soils needed to construct the 
final cap of the proposed vertical expansion. Also provide the specific types and quantities of soils 
available in the existing soil borrow source, the proposed soil borrow source, and the Phase 6 
subbase excavation. It is not clear what types (clay, soil barrier layer material, topsoil, etc.) and 
quantities of soil are needed and how much material is available in each soil borrow source. 

 
b. Section NR 512.14(1)(b), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide leachate pipe strength calculations for the 

existing leachate collection lines below the proposed vertical expansion. 
 

c. Section NR 512.14(1)(c), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a discussion on when Phase 6 will be 
constructed. Construction of Phase 6 is not discussed in the report, and the cap phasing plan sheet 
does not depict Phase 6 as being constructed. 

 
d. Section NR 512.14(1)(d), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a sampling plan for all monitoring devices in 

accordance with s. NR 507.16, Wis. Adm. Code. 
 

e. Section NR 512.14(2)(a), Wis. Adm. Code: Verify that the entire leachate collection system and 
stormwater control features are depicted and defined on the existing conditions plan sheet (Plan 
Sheet 2). 

 
f. Clarify whether the proposed vertical expansion overlays Phase 6. The plan sheets depict the 

proposed vertical expansion overlaying Phases 2-6, but the majority of the feasibility report states 
the expansion would overlay Phases 2-5. 

 
g. Clarify the following statement in Section 6.2 of the feasibility report: “Phase 6 has not yet been 

constructed but will be as part of the vertical expansion.” 
 
h. Clarify the following statement in Section 8.3.4 of the feasibility report: “Drainage layer material 

within the proposed expansion will consist of material that has a hydraulic conductivity of at least 1 
cm/s. A more permeable drainage media will better aid in preventing trapped areas of leachate.” It 
is not clear if this statement is describing the liner below the proposed vertical expansion or 
material that would be added to the proposed vertical expansion. 

 
i. Clarify why the department’s May 17, 1995, plan of operation approval modification is discussed in 

Section 8.7.1 of the feasibility report but the department’s February 14, 2019, plan of operation 
approval is not discussed. 

 
j. Clarify why a leachate treatment agreement with the city of Elroy is included in Appendix N but 

not discussed elsewhere in the feasibility report. 
 
k. Provide a discussion on the liner construction of Phases 3, 4, and 5, to show the liner meets the 

requirements of s. 504.095(1)(a), Wis. Adm. Code. Sections 1.1.2 and 8.3.4 of the feasibility report 
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state that leachate recirculation would occur in the proposed vertical expansion over Phases 3, 4, 
and 5.  

 
11. Environmental Review [s. NR 512.16, Wis. Adm. Code]: 
 

a. Section NR 512.16(2)(d), Wis. Adm. Code: 
 

i. Provide a discussion of all emissions and discharges such as dust, engine exhaust, odors, 
noise, gases, leachate, storm water and collected groundwater associated with closure and 
post-closure of the proposed vertical expansion. 

 
ii. Provide a discussion on emissions and discharges that may be expected from removal of Phase 

2 final cover. There are potential emissions and discharges associated with final cover removal 
and exposure of older waste from Phase 2. 

 
iii. Provide a discussion on emissions and discharges that may be expected from the flare. 

 
b. Section NR 512.16(2)(f), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a soils map that includes the area near the 

proposed vertical expansion and the proposed soil borrow area. 
 

c. Section NR 512.16(3)(b), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a description of the dominant aquatic and 
terrestrial plant and animal species and habitats found in the area near the proposed vertical 
expansion and soil borrow area that may be affected.  

 
d. Sections NR 512.16(3)(e) and NR 512.16(4)(e), Wis. Adm. Code: Clarify if any prime agricultural 

lands are located near the proposed vertical expansion and soil borrow area that may be affected by 
the proposed vertical expansion. Based on a web search, it appears a portion of the proposed soil 
borrow area is mapped as Delton sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes, which is classified as prime farmland. 
If this is the case, provide a discussion of the probable adverse and beneficial impacts. 

 
e. Section NR 512.16(4), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a discussion of the probable impacts the proposed 

vertical expansion may have to nearby residents and the surrounding area, such as air quality, 
windblown debris, dust, visual impacts, noise, and other emissions and discharges. Greater 
emphasis should be given to the fact that, if the proposed vertical expansion is approved, waste 
would be placed to a higher elevation, and this may result in impacts beyond those from the 
existing landfill. This includes potential impacts from removal of Phase 2 final cover. 

 
f. Section NR 512.16(4)(f), Wis. Adm. Code: Provide a discussion on any loss of agricultural land 

and displacement of wildlife associated with the proposed vertical expansion and soil borrow area. 
Section 9.1 of the feasibility report indicates the proposed soil borrow area consists primarily of 
agricultural land, but the probable loss of agricultural land is not discussed as an environmental 
consequence. The regional and project location figures indicate a portion of the soil borrow area 
consists of woodland, but the probable displacement of wildlife is not discussed as an 
environmental consequence. 

 
g. Clarify the following statement in Section 10.2.1 of the feasibility report: “Granular fill used in the 

liner leachate collection system will be obtained from an offsite source.” The proposed vertical 
expansion doesn’t involve a horizontal component of design or construction. 
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h. Clarify the following statement in Section 10.2.6 of the feasibility report: “The expansion will 
continue to use the three existing infiltration basins which were sized to meet the requirements of 
NR 151.” The existing conditions plan sheet (Plan Sheet 2) depicts two basins: a detention pond 
west of Phase 1 and an infiltration pond north of Phase 5. 

 
i. Clarify the following statement in Section 10.3.1 of the feasibility report: “Large trees surrounding 

the Landfill, as well as the Landfill lying approximately 0.6 miles north of State Highway 21, will 
provide 10 from most vantage points.” There appears to be a typo in the sentence. 

 
j. Provide additional discussion in Section 10.3.5 of the feasibility report on air quality that may be 

affected by the proposed vertical expansion. The section states that air quality is expected to remain 
comparable to current conditions and the existing active gas system would be utilized to control 
emissions of hazardous air contaminants, but it is not clear what current conditions are or what 
hazardous air contaminants are being generated by the existing landfill. 

 
k. Clarify the year the existing landfill is expected to reach capacity, and the approximate year the 

existing landfill would reach capacity with the addition of the proposed vertical expansion. The 
projected years provided in Section 10.5 are not the same as provided elsewhere in the feasibility 
report (for example, Section 1.1.1). 

 
12. Need and Design Capacity [s. NR 512.17, Wis. Adm. Code]: 

 
a. Provide a revised Table 11-1 that addresses the following: 

 
i. Clarify the correct title of the third column. The column title indicates the column’s values are 

July 2022 estimated site capacities, but the values appear to be January 2022 estimated site 
capacities based on the 2021 tonnage report. Also, footnote number 4 references a June 2021 
estimate site capacity. 

 
ii. Revise the January 2022 estimated site capacity for the Adams County Sanitary Landfill. The 

2021 tonnage report indicates the January 2022 estimated site capacity for the Adams County 
Sanitary Landfill is 498,538 cubic yards (cy). To keep the needs calculations consistent, each 
landfill’s estimated site capacity should be taken from the 2021 tonnage report; the site 
capacity of the Adams County Sanitary Landfill shouldn’t be based off a July 2022 survey 
when the other landfill capacities are estimated capacities as of January 2022. 

 
iii. Clarify why the pending expansion capacities of the Monroe County landfill and the Dane 

County landfill are included in the table but do not appear to be included in the available 
service area capacity calculation. Per s. 289.28(1)(c)3, Wis. Stats., this information should be 
included in the calculation. These expansions were not discussed in Section 11.4.3 of the 
feasibility report either but must be. 

 
iv. Revise the estimated 2021 population of shared counties served for the Cranberry Creek, 

Valley Trail, and Dane County landfills, and the estimated 2021 population of all counties 
served for the Cranberry Creek and Valley Trail landfills using the 2021 population values 
provided in Table 11-1A. Also revise subsequent calculations affected by these revisions, such 
as the population weighted service area overlap percentage and available landfill capacity for 
the Adams County service area. Using the service areas provided in Section 11.2.2 of the 
feasibility report, the 2021 population values provided in Table 11-1A, and the other Table 11-
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1 revisions addressed above, the department calculates 1,611,182 cy of available landfill 
capacity for the Adams County service area as of January 2022. 

 
b. Verify that the growth rate over the last five years in Table 11-2 is calculated correctly. The 

department calculates about a 14% growth rate over the last five years. Adjust the anticipated 
annual growth rate if necessary. 

 
c. Clarify how the annual growth rates are being calculated in Table 11-4, including the total annual 

growth rate. Revise Table 11-4 and the population growth rate value in Tables 11-6 and 11-7 if 
necessary. 

 
d. Provide a revised Table 11-5 that addresses the following: 

 
i. The available waste disposal capacity in 2022 should be revised to reflect the January 2022 

capacity estimate from the 2021 tonnage report. Beginning row one (year 2022) with mid-year 
capacity estimate is not appropriate when an annual volume of waste is being subtracted from 
that capacity estimate. 

 
ii. The annual volume of waste accepted in 2023 should reflect the average estimated volume 

consumed over the last three years (2020-2022), as shown in Table 11-2 and described in 
Section 11.5 of the feasibility report. The anticipated annual growth rate should be factored 
into the volume of waste accepted in 2023 as well. For example, the 2023 annual volume of 
waste accepted = 58, 856 cy * 1.08 = 63,564 cy. The annual volume of waste accepted in each 
subsequent year should then be calculated off this amount. 

 
iii. The available waste disposal capacity for each year (other than 2022) should be calculated by 

subtracting the previous year’s annual volume of waste accepted from the same year’s 
available waste disposal capacity. For example, the 2023 available waste disposal capacity = 
2022 available waste disposal capacity (498,538 cy) – 2022 annual volume of waste accepted 
(63,526 cy) = 435,012 cy. This method should also be used to calculate the available waste 
disposal capacity in the expansion only column (other than the initial value of 224,000 cy). 

 
iv. Revise the annual waste growth, if necessary, based on revisions to Table 11-2 described 

above. 
 

e. Clarify why the anticipated annual waste growth rate is 8% in Tables 11-2 and 11-5, but Sections 
11.3.1 and 11.5 of the feasibility report indicate an annual waste growth rate of 2% was used. 

 
f. Verify that Table 11-6 and 11-7 begin with the correct year. Based on the 2021 tonnage report, 

Table 11-1 indicates the 1,829,697-cy available service area capacity is accurate as of January 
2022. Revise Table 11-6 and 11-7 if necessary. 

 
g. Provide any other revisions to Tables 11-1 through 11-7 or related discussion in the feasibility 

report affected by the above items. 
 
h. Provide the correct link to the tipping fee pdf referenced in Section 11.2.1 of the feasibility report. 

The current link does not work. 
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The following comments relate to site feasibility or the proposed preliminary design, construction or operation of 
the proposed vertical expansion. These items are not needed by the department to make a completeness 
determination; however, they should be addressed with your response to the completeness items above.

1. Please be aware, revisions/amendments to the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) may be 
necessary for the proposed vertical expansion and soil borrow area. Please contact the Storm Water 
Program.

2. Please be aware, a new air permit and/or permit revision from the air management program is necessary 
for the proposed vertical expansion. Please contact the Air Management Program.

3. The proposed southeast infiltration basin is located adjacent to well MW-31 and the potential effects of 
the infiltration on the monitoring results are not known. If grades are changed, it may be necessary to 
extend the well and casing (and resurvey the elevations to allow for accurate groundwater monitoring).

4. The Village of Plover leachate agreement included in Appendix N runs through May 2023. Please provide 
an update on whether this agreement is being renewed and, if so, what the status is.

5. Gas probe GP-4 is not located on the Monitoring plan sheet (Plan Sheet 25). GP-4 would need to be 
depicted on the long-term care plan sheet required in the plan of operation.

This incompleteness determination is not a denial of your proposal, but merely indicates that additional 
information is needed to continue the review. Submittal of this information does not ensure a favorable 
determination, nor does it preclude the department from requiring additional information if continued review 
indicates it is needed.  Upon receipt of the additional information, the department has 60 days to determine 
whether or not the feasibility report is complete. Please be aware if additional review indicates the feasibility 
report is twice incomplete, the department may require an additional plan review fee as specified in ch. NR 520, 
Wis. Adm. Code, Table 3 (Note 1).

Please do not hesitate to contact Tyler Sullivan, Hydrogeologist at 608-516-3962 or tyler.sullivan@wisconsin.gov
or Colin Maus, Waste Management Engineer at 608-516-2462 or colin.maus@wisconsin.gov, if you have any 
questions about this letter.

Sincerely,

Bridget Kelly
Waste and Materials Management Program Supervisor
South Central Region

cc: Greg Aldrian – Ayres Associates (e-copy)
Logan Seipel – Ayres Associates (e-copy)
Joseph Lourigan – DNR/WA (e-copy)
Tyler Sullivan – DNR/WA (e-copy)
Colin Maus – DNR/WA (e-copy)



 
March 22, 2024 

FID# 701040560 
Adams County 
SW/ Approvals 

Mr. Kevin Peterson 
Adams County Landfill & Recycling Center 
1420 State Highway 13 
Friendship, WI 53934 
 
Subject: Construction Documentation Approval for Phase 6 Liner, Adams County Sanitary Landfill, License # 3150 
 
Dear Mr. Peterson: 
 
The Department of Natural Resources (department) has reviewed and approves the construction documentation report 
submitted for Phase 6 liner for the Adams County Sanitary Landfill. Please include the attached approval in the written 
record for the landfill as specified in s. NR 506.17, Wis. Adm. Code. 
 
The Phase 6 liner report documents the construction of approximately 4.6 acres of composite liner and leachate collection 
system and the perimeter gas system. The composite liner and leachate collection system consists of the following 
components: 

 4-foot compacted clay liner 
 60-mil HDPE geomembrane 
 12-oz. geotextile fabric 
 1-foot-thick washed stone granular drainage layer 
 Leachate collection trench consisting of the same washed stone and 6-inch diameter Sch. 80 PVC pipe 
 A leachate collection sump and cleanouts 

 
Two leachate head wells (LH-10 and LH-10A) were also installed. An electric leak location survey was performed by CQM 
Inc on October 14, 2023. One defect was located and repaired. The leachate collection piping system was cleaned and 
televised by Aqualis, on October 19, 2023. 
 
The construction of the Phase 6 cell added additional open acreage to the landfill footprint, which subsequently increases the 
leachate generation rate. According to NR 504.06(5)(o), Wis. Adm. Code, leachate tanks need to be designed to contain the 
volume of leachate generated by the landfill over a 4-day period. The existing 30,000-gallon underground storage tank could 
not provide the necessary storage to comply with NR 504.06(5)(o), Wis. Adm. Code. As such, a 35,000-gallon leachate 
storage tank (aboveground) was installed as part of the leachate collection system. 
 
Please keep in mind that this approval does not relieve you of obligations to meet all other applicable federal, state, and local 
permits or regulatory requirements. If you have questions regarding this approval, please contact Colin Maus at (608) 658-
4252 or Colin.Maus@wisconsin.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Bridget Kelly 
Waste and Materials Management Program Supervisor 
South Central Region 
 
Cc: Logan Seipel – Ayres Associates Inc (e-copy)  Tess Brester – DNR/WA (e-copy) 
 Joe Lourigan – DNR/WA (e-copy)    Tyler Sullivan – DNR/WA (e-copy) 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 

 dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 



Adams County Sanitary Landfill (License #3150) – Phase 6 Liner Construction Documentation    Page 1 of 2 
Approval 
March 22, 2024 
  

BEFORE THE 
STATE OF WISCONSIN 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION APPROVAL  
FOR 

PHASE 6 OF THE 
ADAMS COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL, LICENSE #3150 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
The Department of Natural Resources (department) finds that: 

 
1. Adams County Solid Waste Department (Adams County) owns and operates a solid waste disposal facility 

located in the NE ¼ of Section 13, T18N, R5E, Town of Strongs Prairie, Adams County, Wisconsin. 
 

2. A conditional plan of operation approval was issued by the department for the facility on May 18, 1988, and 
February 14, 2019. 
 

3. On February 21, 2024, Ayres Associates, on behalf of Adams County, submitted construction documentation 
required by NR 516, Wis. Adm. Code. The correct review fee of $1,100 and construction inspection fee of 
$2,200 (4 inspections at $550) were received by the department on March 4, 2024. 
 

4. The information submitted as construction documentation includes the following: 
 
a. A report entitled "Construction Documentation Report, Phase 6 Liner, Adams County Sanitary Landfill, 

Adams County, Wisconsin" and associated drawings dated February 21, 2024, and received by the 
Department on February 21, 2024. 
 

5. Additional documents considered in connection with the review of the construction documentation include 
the following: 
 
a. A report prepared by Ayres Associates on behalf of Adams County entitled “Preconstruction Report, 

Phase 6 Liner Construction, Adams County Landfill (License #3150), FID # 701040560, Adams County, 
Wisconsin” and associated plan sheets dated August 21, 2023, and received by the department August 30, 
2023. 
 

b. The departments June 21, 2023, plan of operation modification approval for Phase 6 construction. 
 

c. The department’s inspection reports for inspections of Phase 6 conducted on July 13, 2023, October 26, 
2023, December 7, 2023, and January 11, 2024. 
 

d. The departments February 14, 2019, conditional plan of operation approval for the vertical and horizontal 
expansion. 
 

e. Department files for the Adams County Sanitary Landfill (License #3150). 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The department has authority under s. 289.31(3), Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 516, Wis. Adm. Code, to require 

that the owner of a solid waste disposal facility demonstrate that the facility has been constructed in 
substantial compliance with the conditional plan of operation approval. 

 
2. In accordance with the foregoing, the department has the authority to issue the following construction 

documentation approval. 
 

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION APPROVAL 
 
The department hereby approves the construction documentation for Phase 6 of the Adams County Sanitary 
Landfill, subject to compliance with chs. NR 500-538, Wis. Adm. Code. 
 
This approval is based on the information available to the department as of the date of approval. If additional 
information, project changes or other circumstances indicate a possible need to modify this approval, the 
department may ask you to provide further information relating to this activity. Likewise, the department accepts 
proposals to modify approvals, as provided for in state statutes and administrative codes.  

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

 
If you believe you have a right to challenge this decision made by the department, you should know that 
Wisconsin statutes and administrative codes establish time periods and requirements for reviewing department 
decisions. 
 
To seek judicial review of the department’s decision, sections 227.52 and 227.53, Wis. Stats., establish criteria for 
filing a petition for judicial review. You have 30 days after the decision is mailed or otherwise served by the 
department to file your petition with the appropriate circuit court and serve the petition on the department. The 
petition shall name the Department of Natural Resources as the respondent. 
 
Dated:  March 22, 2024 
 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
For the Secretary 
 
__________________________________ 
 
Bridget Kelly 
Waste & Materials Management Program Supervisor 
South Central Region 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Colin Maus 
Waste Management Engineer  
South Central Region 
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 CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. Verify the source before opening links or
attachments. 

Good afternoon,

Below is me passing along the response I received from our Hydro team.

It’s been a couple years so my memory is a little fuzzy, but the “Appendix H” item I called
out because that entire pdf, “2017-2021”, was included in the e-submittal but appeared
to be missing from the physical submittal. The two submittals should have identical
information.
 
The second question I will follow up with them on.
 
I do also know that our requirements for feasibility are changing with the code revisions
coming down the pipeline for vertical only expansions so that may affect this depending
on the time table and how new code would interact with a mid-siting document like this.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did.

Colin Maus, P.E.
Phone: (608) 516 2462
colin.maus@wisconsin.gov

From: Thomas, Jalen <Jalen.Thomas@tetratech.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 11:50 AM
To: Maus, Colin J - DNR <colin.maus@wisconsin.gov>
Cc: Ruben Cuarenta <Ruben.Cuarenta@co.adams.wi.us>; Daigle, Teri <Teri.Daigle@tetratech.com>;
Clark, Aden <ADEN.CLARK@tetratech.com>; Peotter, Ben <BEN.PEOTTER@tetratech.com>
Subject: RE: Clarification on WDNR Incompleteness Item 4a – Appendix H for Adam County
Feasibility Report

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. 
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is



safe.

Good morning, Colin –

Have you had an opportunity to review our previous question? We look forward to your
response.

Kind Regards,

Jalen Thomas | Project Manager | Solid Waste East
Work +1 (630) 410-7225 | Mobile +1 (608) 630-4850 | jalen.thomas@tetratech.com

WE HAVE MOVED!!!
Tetra Tech Company | Leading with Science®

8040 Excelsior Drive Suite 305 | Madison, WI, 53717 | tetratech.com

This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential, and /or inside information. Any distribution or
use of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are
not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system.

From: Thomas, Jalen <Jalen.Thomas@tetratech.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 8:09 AM
To: Maus, Colin J - DNR <colin.maus@wisconsin.gov>
Cc: Ruben Cuarenta <Ruben.Cuarenta@co.adams.wi.us>; Daigle, Teri <Teri.Daigle@tetratech.com>;
Clark, Aden <ADEN.CLARK@tetratech.com>; Peotter, Ben <BEN.PEOTTER@tetratech.com>
Subject: RE: Clarification on WDNR Incompleteness Item 4a – Appendix H for Adam County
Feasibility Report

Thank you. I look forward to hearing from you.

Kind Regards,

Jalen Thomas | Project Manager | Solid Waste East
Work +1 (630) 410-7225 | Mobile +1 (608) 630-4850 | jalen.thomas@tetratech.com

WE HAVE MOVED!!!
Tetra Tech Company | Leading with Science®

8040 Excelsior Drive Suite 305 | Madison, WI, 53717 | tetratech.com

This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential, and /or inside information. Any distribution or
use of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are
not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system.

From: Maus, Colin J - DNR <colin.maus@wisconsin.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 7:52 AM
To: Thomas, Jalen <Jalen.Thomas@tetratech.com>
Cc: Ruben Cuarenta <Ruben.Cuarenta@co.adams.wi.us>; Daigle, Teri <Teri.Daigle@tetratech.com>;
Clark, Aden <ADEN.CLARK@tetratech.com>; Peotter, Ben <BEN.PEOTTER@tetratech.com>



Subject: RE: Clarification on WDNR Incompleteness Item 4a – Appendix H for Adam County
Feasibility Report

 CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. Verify the source before opening links or
attachments. 

Good morning,

Thanks for the call.

I will take a look into this but could take a few days to answer as I will need to read back up on
the letter myself.

Regards,

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did.

Colin Maus, P.E.
Phone: (608) 516 2462
colin.maus@wisconsin.gov

From: Thomas, Jalen <Jalen.Thomas@tetratech.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 12:28 PM
To: Maus, Colin J - DNR <colin.maus@wisconsin.gov>
Cc: Ruben Cuarenta <Ruben.Cuarenta@co.adams.wi.us>; Daigle, Teri <Teri.Daigle@tetratech.com>;
Clark, Aden <ADEN.CLARK@tetratech.com>; Peotter, Ben <BEN.PEOTTER@tetratech.com>
Subject: Clarification on WDNR Incompleteness Item 4a – Appendix H for Adam County Feasibility
Report

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. 
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

Hi Colin,

Thank you for your call earlier today. I wanted to follow up with a summary of the question I
raised during our conversation regarding WDNR Incompleteness Item 4a from the Adam
County Feasibility Incompleteness Letter dated April 14, 2024.

The WDNR noted missing information in Appendix H (Groundwater Laboratory Results & Field
Forms) of the Vertical Expansion Feasibility Report. Specifically, the comment stated: “The
electronic submittal includes a PDF titled ‘2017-2021’ that does not appear in Appendix H of



the physical submittal.” Appendix H contains groundwater lab results and field forms, but it is
unclear exactly what the WDNR is referencing with this PDF—whether it is a lab report, a
summary table, or something else. Could you please clarify what the WDNR is requesting?

Additionally, based on our experience, feasibility reports usually include only baseline lab
reports related to the well drilling for that expansion. The proposed project is a vertical
expansion over a previously permitted landfill footprint. Appendix H contains baseline lab
reports and results from the 2019 expansion well drilling. Could you please confirm if these
analytical results need to be included in the feasibility submittal? For horizontal expansions,
this documentation is standard. However, since this is a vertical expansion, we want to be
sure about the WDNR’s expectations.

Please respond when you have a moment to review the incompleteness letter upon your
return to the office.

Thanks again for your assistance.

Kind Regards,

Jalen Thomas | Project Manager | Solid Waste East
Work +1 (630) 410-7225 | Mobile +1 (608) 630-4850 | jalen.thomas@tetratech.com

WE HAVE MOVED!!!
Tetra Tech Company | Leading with Science®

8040 Excelsior Drive Suite 305 | Madison, WI, 53717 | tetratech.com

This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential, and /or inside information. Any distribution or
use of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are
not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system.

             Please consider the environment before printing. Read more



From: Rogers, Drae A - DNR
To: Thomas, Jalen
Cc: Maus, Colin J - DNR; Ruben Cuarenta; Daigle, Teri; Clark, Aden; Peotter, Ben
Subject: Baseline Lab Reports - Adams County (3150) Feasibility
Date: Tuesday, July 8, 2025 8:05:06 AM
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Some people who received this message don't often get email from drae.rogers@wisconsin.gov. Learn why this is
important

 CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. Verify the source before opening links or
attachments. 

Hi Jalen,

I am writing to follow up on the second question in your email dated June 23.

Since it would be a vertical only expansion, I would not anticipate any new baseline data to be
included in the feasibility report. If there are any “new” NR 140 standard exceedances or any ACL
exceedances in reported GW data, the feasibility report should explain the cause and significance of
these exceedances and assess landfill performance, as well as the need for a response action to
those exceedances. 

I will be the hydrogeologist reviewing the feasibility report, so please reach out to me if you have any
additional questions.

Best,
Drae

Drae Rogers
Hydrogeologist – Waste and Materials Management 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Phone: (920) 461-0291 
drae.rogers@wisconsin.gov

 dnr.wi.gov
Our core values include professionalism, integrity, and customer service.
Please visit our survey to provide feedback on your experience interacting with any DNR employee.
 

   






